

**THE MOTOR ACCIDENTS CLAIMS TRIBUNAL/ ADDITIONAL  
DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURT, TALIPARAMBA**

Present:- Sri.**Prasanth.K.N.**, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal/  
Additional District and Sessions Judge

Monday the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2025/ 12<sup>th</sup> Jyaishta, 1947

**I.A No. 02/2025 IN O.P.(MV) No. 12/2019**

Paulose.K.E, S/o.Isac, Aged 52 years,  
(No more represented by Legal heirs)

1. Suja Denny, W/o.Palulose.K.E, Aged 42 years,  
Meenthully, Kozhichal (PO), Pulingome,  
Cherupuzha.
2. Shinto K Dennis, S/o. Palulose.K.E, Aged 20  
years, Meenthully, Kozhichal (PO), Pulingome,  
Cherupuzha.
3. Aleena K Denny, D/o.Paulose.K.E, Aged 16  
years (Minor) represented by Mother Suja  
Denny. (1<sup>st</sup> Petitioner)

Petitioners

**Vs.**

1. Sreedharan Kandoth, S/o. Kunhiraman,  
Kandoth (H), Cherakkal Mukku, SS Temple  
Road, Payyanur.  
**Benny Joseph**, S/o.Joseph,Aged 49 years,  
Kalloor House, Edavarambu,  
(PO) Cherupuzha, Taliparamba Taluk.  
(Driver of KL/13/P/5410 Motor Cycle)  
**No more represented by Legal Heirs.**
2. Shyni, W/o.Benny Joseph, Aged 47 years,  
Kalloor House, Edavarambu,(PO) Cherupuzha,  
Taliparamba Taluk, Kannur District, 670511.
3. Dona, D/o.Benny Joseph, Aged 17, (Minor)
4. Delbin, S/o. Benny Joseph, Aged 15, (Minor)
5. Ashna, D/o. Benny Joseph, Aged 2 (Minor)  
(Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 are represented by  
Mother Shyni (2<sup>nd</sup> respondent)

Respondents

Petition filed Under Order 9 Rule 9 of Civil Procedure Code.

This petition coming on this day for hearing before me in the presence of Sri.Saji Zacharias and Manoj.U, Advocates for the Petitioners; and of Sri.M.V.Vinod, Advocate for the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent; and of Sri.M.V.Amaresan and Smt.Ranjana.S, Advocates for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and the tribunal passed the following:-

**ORDER**

R2 to R5 counter filed. Heard. Sufficient grounds made out in affidavit.

IA allowed. On cost of Rs. 1,000/-. Call on. 03-06-2025.

(Pronounced by me in open Court on this, the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2025).

Sd/  
JUDGE,  
MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL,  
TALIPARAMBA